The Pro Forma Financial Statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not intended to represent or be indicative of the
consolidated financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been achieved had Synaptics sold the
Business as of and for the respective periods presented. The adjustments to the Pro Forma Financial Statements are based on what we believe are
reasonable under the circumstances. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing Pro Forma
Financial Statements.

We have made significant assumptions and estimates in determining the cost of the inventory to be sold in the sale of the Business. These preliminary
estimates and assumptions are subject to change as we finalize the inventory to be sold. The final determination of the value of inventory to be sold will
likely differ from these preliminary estimates and the differences could be material.

SYNAPTICS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 28, 2019

(in millions)

Historical
Results

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 424.8  $ 142.1(a)  $ 566.9
Accounts receivable, net   246.4   246.4
Inventories   82.1   82.1
Current assets held for sale   21.0   (21.0)(b)   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   16.5   16.5

Total current assets   790.8   121.1   911.9
Property and equipment at cost, net   87.7   87.7
Non-current assets held for sale   16.1   (16.1)(c)   —
Goodwill   362.8   362.8
Acquired intangibles, net   115.5   115.5
Non-current other assets   84.3   84.3

Total assets   $ 1,457.2  $ 105.0  $ 1,562.2

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 88.9   0.1(d)  $ 89.0
Accrued compensation   45.5   45.5
Income taxes payable   17.5   17.5
Other accrued liabilities   87.6   87.6

Total current liabilities   239.5   0.1   239.6
Converible notes, net   477.4   477.4
Deferred tax liabilities   —   —
Other long-term liabilities   49.0   49.0

Total liabilities   765.9   0.1   766.0
Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock   0.1   0.1
Additional paid-in capital   1,294.2   1,294.2
Treasury stock   (1,209.4)   (1,209.4)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   —
Retained earnings   606.4   104.9(e)   711.3

Total stockholders’ equity   691.3   104.9   796.2

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 1,457.2  $ 105.0  $ 1,562.2

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

SYNAPTICS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the six months ended December 28, 2019

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Results

Pro Forma
Adjustments (f)

Pro Forma
Results

Net revenue   $ 728.2  $ (131.50)  $ 596.7
Cost of revenue   442.7   (89.4)   353.3

Gross margin   285.5   (42.1)   243.4

Operating expenses:
Research and development   163.0   (11.9)   151.1
Selling, general, and administrative   59.0   (11.8)   47.2
Acquired intangibles amortization   5.9   5.9
Restructuring costs   19.9   19.9

Total operating expenses   247.8   (23.7)   224.1

Operating income   37.7   (18.4)   19.3
Interest and other expense, net   (5.9)   (5.9)

Income/(loss) before provision for income taxes and equity investment loss and equity investment loss   31.8   (18.4)   13.4
Provision for income taxes   7.1   (4.9)   2.2
Equity investment loss   (0.9)   (0.9)

Net income   $ 23.8  $ (13.5)  $ 10.3

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 0.72   $ 0.31

Diluted   $ 0.70   $ 0.30

Shares used in computing net income per share:
Basic   33.2   33.2

Diluted   34.1   34.1

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

SYNAPTICS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the fiscal year ended June 29, 2019

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Results

Pro Forma
Adjustments (f)

Pro Forma
Results

Net revenue   $1,472.2  $ (322.80)  $ 1,149.4
Cost of revenue   975.1   (250.8)   724.3

Gross margin   497.1   (72.0)   425.1

Operating expenses:
Research and development   342.7   (46.9)   295.8
Selling, general, and administrative   131.3   (27.7)   103.6
Acquired intangibles amortization   11.7   11.7
Restructuring costs   17.7   17.7

Total operating expenses   503.4   (74.6)   428.8

Operating income   (6.3)   2.6   (3.7)
Interest and other expense, net   (14.5)   (14.5)

Income/(loss) before provision for income taxes and equity investment loss. and equity investment loss   (20.8)   2.6   (18.2)
Provision for income taxes   0.3   (0.8)   (0.5)
Equity investment loss   (1.8)   (1.8)

Net income/(loss)   $ (22.9)  $ 3.4  $ (19.5)

Net loss per share:
Basic   $ (0.66)   $ (0.56)

Diluted   $ (0.66)   $ (0.56)

Shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic   34.6   34.6

Diluted   34.6   34.6

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF DISPOSITION

On April 16, 2020, Synaptics Incorporated (“Synaptics”, or the “Company”) sold the assets of the Company’s Asia-based, single-chip LCD Touch